
  

1 
 

POLITECHNIKA GDAŃSKA 
Wydział Elektroniki,  
Telekomunikacji i Informatyki 
ul. G. Narutowicza 11/12 
80-233 Gdańsk 
www.eti.pg.edu.pl 

Sekcja Logistyczno-Inwentarzowa 
tel:. +48 58 348 61 53, 58 347 18 66 
fax: +48 58 347 24 45 
e-mail: logistyka@eti.pg.edu.pl 

Dean  

Order no. ZP/1230/009/2019       Gdańsk, 22.11.2019  

       

 

 

ANNOUNCEMENT ABOUT CONTRACT AWARD 
 

 

 

Employer - Gdańsk University of Technology Faculty of Electronics, Telecommunications and Informatics, acting on 

the basis of art. 4 points 8 of the Act of 29 January 2004 Public Procurement Law (i.e., Journal of Laws of 2019, item 

1843), informs about the intention to award the contract and invites you to submit bids for the supply of following 

goods. 
 

1. Detailed description of the subject of the contract: 

1) 1) The subject of the order is the delivery of a used tubular furnace that meets the following parameters: 
 

Tube furnace enabling operation in a vacuum or in an inert gas atmosphere 

Temperature: max. 1500° C 

Heating pipe (sizes) (D / d / l) min. : 80/70/1080 mm 

Removable ceramic pipe with plugs 

Program controller with min. 9 memory slots 

A minimum of 2 gas packets for gas-protected operation 

Water cooling of stainless steel flanges on the outlet side 

Shut-off valve and flow meter with control valve (flow control in the range 50-500 l/h) 

Gas outlet valve for pipe connection (gas inlet pressure - 300 mbar)  

Quick release of the water-cooled flange - easy and quick opening of the working pipe 

Vacuum pump up to 10-2 mbar included 

Monitoring software with USB connection 

Setpoint registration; real value 

Heated pipe length min. 710 mm 

Temperature flow +/- 5 K 235 mm³ 

External dimensions: 

max width 1100 mm; max depth 450mm; max height 600mm 

Electric power consumption up to 14 kW 

3-phase electrical connection 

Production year: no later than 2014 

Device status: used, functional 

Start-up guarantee: min. 14 days 

Maximum weight 100kg 

 
 
 
The maximum delivery time required by the customer - 14 calendar days from the date of signing the contract 

 
 

2) CPV code 42300000-9 Laboratory furnace 

3) The subject of the contract may not be subject to the rights of third parties. 



2 
 

4) The subject of the contract includes delivery to the contracting authority's headquarters: Gdańsk University 

of Technology, Faculty of Electronics, Telecommunications and Informatics, 11/12 Narutowicza St., 80-233 

Gdańsk, building WETI A (No. 41), room 116. 

5) The object of the contract was determined by indicating objective technical quality characteristics. Any 

names (trademarks) provided by the contracting authority are exemplary, and their purpose is to specify the 

expected standard, whereby the contracting authority allows submission of equivalent bids in the scope of 

the prepared description of the subject of the contract. 

 

2. Description of how to prepare the offer: 

1) The offer should be prepared in accordance with the model offer form constituting Annex 1 to the 
announcement. 

2) The offer may be submitted in writing or in electronic form. The offer in electronic form must be submitted as 
a scan of the written form. The offer must contain the signature of the authorized person(s) to act on behalf 
of the contractor (proxies should be attached to the offer, in accordance with the requirements of the Civil 
Code). All attachments to the offer constituting statements should also be signed by an authorized 
representative. The scope of the entrepreneur's representation must result from documents submitted by 
the contractor. 

3) 3) The price should be given in the gross amount for the service, including all costs and fees that will arise in 
connection with the performance of the contract and with the conditions and requirements set by the 
contracting authority. 

4) All pages of the offer, as well as the places where the contractor has made changes, should be initialled by 
the person signing the offer. 

5) The Contractor submitting the offer should submit it in an opaque, sealed and described envelope "Offer in 
the proceeding for the supply of a used tube furnace, case reference number: ZP / 1230/009/2019". The 
Contractor submitting the offer electronically should enter the following marking in the subject of the e-mail: 
"ZP / 1230/009/2019 offer for the supply of a used tube furnace”. 

 

3. Description of the method for calculating the offer price.: 
 
1) The price must be specified in Polish zlotys to two decimal places.. 
2) If an offer is submitted in a currency other than PLN, the offer price will be converted into PLN at the 

exchange rate of the National Bank of Poland, Table A, applicable on the day set as the date for submission 
of offers. 

3) The price should be given in the gross amount for the delivery including all costs and fees that will arise in 
connection with the performance of the contract and with the conditions and requirements by the customer. 

 
4. Place and deadline for submission of bids: 

 
1) The offer should be submitted by 03.12.2019, by 10:00, in writing to the address: Gdańsk University of 

Technology Faculty of Electronics, Telecommunications and Informatics, 80-233 Gdańsk, ul. G. Narutowicza 
11/12, WETI A building, room 116 or by e-mail to the following address: logistyka@eti.pg.edu.pl.  

2) The contractor may request the contracting authority to clarify the content of the offer by electronic means to 
the e-mail address: logistyka@eti.pg.edu.pl. 

3) Offers sent after the deadline will not be considered. 
4) The Contractor may change or withdraw his offer before the deadline for submission of bids. 

 

5. Bid evaluation criteria 
 



3 
 

When choosing an offer, the contracting authority will be guided by the following award criteria: Price - 100%. The 
contracting authority will award the contract to the contractor who submits an offer meeting all the conditions of 
the contract and will offer the lowest price. If two or more bids with the same price are submitted, the contracting 
authority will call the contractors who submitted these bids to submit additional offers within the time limit 
specified by the contracting authority. Contractors submitting additional bids cannot offer higher prices than those 
offered in previously submitted bids.. 

 
6. The Purchaser reserves the right not to grant or cancel the procedure at any time without giving reasons. 

 
7. Information clause regarding the processing of personal data and the free movement of such data. 

In accordance with art. 13 section 1 and 2 of Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the 
Council of 27 April 2016. on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the 
free movement of such data and repealing Directive 95/46 / EC (General Data Protection Regulation) (Official 
Journal EU L 119 of 05/04/2016, p. 1), hereinafter "GDPR", 
the contracting authority informs that:  

1) the administrator of your personal data is Gdańsk University of Technology with headquarters in Gdańsk (80-
233) at 11/12 Narutowicza St.;  
2) the personal data protection inspector at the Gdańsk University of Technology is MSc. Paweł Baniel, tel. 58 
348-66-29, e-mail: iod@pg.edu.pl; 
3) Your personal data will be processed on the basis of art. 6 clause 1 lit. c GDPR for a related purpose with 

public procurement procedure for the "Supply of a used tubular furnace" No. ZP / 1230/009/2019, maintained 

on the basis of art. 4 point 8 of the Act of 29.01.2004 Public Procurement Law (i.e. Dz. U. of 2018, item 1986),  

4) recipients of your personal data will be persons or entities to whom documentation of proceedings based on 

art. 8 and art. 96 section 3 of the Act of 29 January 2004 - Public Procurement Law (Journal of Laws of 2018, 

item 1986), hereinafter the "PPL Act"; 

5) Your personal data will be stored in accordance with art. 97 paragraph 1 of the Public Procurement Law, for 

a period of 4 years from the date of termination of the contract award procedure, and if the duration of the 

contract exceeds 4 years, the storage period covers the entire duration of the contract; 

6) your obligation to provide personal data directly related to you is a statutory requirement specified in the 

provisions of the PPL Act related to participation in the proceedings for the award of a public contract; the 

consequences of not providing specific data result from the Public Procurement Law;  

7) with regard to your personal data, decisions will not be taken in an automated manner, applying to art. 22 

GDPR; 

8) you are entitled to: 

- based on Article. 15 GDPR, the right to access your personal data concerning (Information in this respect is 

required if there is an obligation to appoint a personal data protection inspector in relation to a given controller or processor); 

- based on Article. 16 GDPR, the right to rectify your personal data (exercise the right for rectification may not 

result in a change in the outcome of the public procurement procedure or a change in the contractual provisions to the extent 

not in accordance with the Public Procurement Law and may not violate the integrity of the protocol and its annexes.); 

- based on Article. 18 GDPR, the right to request the administrator to limit the processing of personal 
data, subject to the cases referred to in art. 18 clause 2 GDPR (the right to limit processing does not apply to 

storage, to ensure the use of legal protection measures or to protect the rights of another natural or legal person, or because of 

important reasons of public interest of the European Union or a Member State);   

- the right to lodge a complaint to the President of the Office for Personal Data Protection, if you consider 
it, that the processing of your personal data violates the provisions of the GDPR; 

9) you are not entitled to: 

- in reference to art. 17 clause 3 lit. b, d or e GDPR the right to delete personal data; 

- the right to transfer personal data referred to in art. 20 GDPR; 



4 
 

- based on Article. 21 GDPR, the right to object to the processing of personal data, because the legal 
basis for the processing of your personal data is art. 6 clause 1 lit. c GDPR.  

 
 

8. Annex to the contract award notice: 
1) template for the offer, 

       2)    the agreement  proposal 
 

 

 

Dean 

 

              prof. dr hab. inż. Jerzy Wtorek 


